

Case Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207 and 10-2214
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

DEAN HARA,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,
NANCY GILL, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
KEITH TONEY; ALBERT TONEY, III,
Plaintiffs,

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,
HILARY RODHAM CLINTON,
in her official capacity as United States Secretary of State,
Defendant.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
Civil Action Nos. 1:09-cv-11156-JLT, 1:09-cv-10309-JLT
(Honorable Joseph L. Tauro)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, MASSACHUSETTS FAMILY INSTITUTE,
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Stephen C. Whiting
Bar No. 56033
The Whiting Law Firm
75 Pearl Street, Suite 207
Portland, ME 04101
Tel: (207) 780-0681
Fax: (207) 780-0682

FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. *BAKER V. NELSON* HAS PRECEDENTIAL VALUE THAT PREVENTS A LOWER COURT FROM HOLDING THAT DOMA’S DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE VIOLATES THE U.S. CONSTITUTION. 3

II. *BAKER V. NELSON* MUST BE READ AS AN ADJUDICATION ON THE MERITS, UNDER THE PRINCIPLE OBSERVED BY THIS COURT IN *AUBURN POLICE UNION V. CARPENTER*. 6

III. *BAKER V. NELSON* IS NOT LIMITED TO THE IDENTICAL LAW CHALLENGED IN THAT CASE, RATHER, *BAKER* CONTROLS ALL FEDERAL COURT DECISIONS CONCERNING A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO REDEFINE MARRIAGE TO INCLUDE SAME-SEX PARTNERS UNDER EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS. 8

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc. v. Meyer</i> , 113 F.3d 1245, No. 94-1145, 1997 WL 282874 (10th Cir. May 29, 1997) (unpublished table decision)	6
<i>Association of Cleveland Fire Fighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 502 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Auburn Police Union v. Carpenter</i> , 8 F.3d 886 (1st Cir. 1993)	6, 7
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	1, 2
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 291 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	2
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	7
<i>Commc'ns Telesystems Int'l v. California Public Util. Comm'n</i> , 196 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Eastern Bridge, LLC v. Chao</i> , 320 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	10
<i>Gill v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010)	10

<i>Green v. City of Tucson</i> , 255 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	5, 10
<i>Hopfmann v. Connolly</i> , 471 U.S. 459 (1985)	3
<i>Irving v. United States</i> , 162 F.3d 154 (1st Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	5, 6, 10
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Association</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	7
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	4
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 418 U.S. 915 (1974)	4
<i>Neely v. Newton</i> , 149 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Postscript Enterprises, Inc. v. Peach</i> , 878 F.2d 1114 (8th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Soto-Lopez v. New York City Civil Service Commission</i> , 755 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Walker v. Mississippi</i> , No. 3:04CV140LS, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98320 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 11, 2006)	8
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	1, 8

Other Sources

28 U.S.C. § 1257 (1982)3, 4

Appellants’ Jurisdictional Statement, *Baker v. Nelson*,
409 U.S. 810 (1972) (No. 71-1027)9

Brief for Appellee United States, *Smelt v. County of Orange*,
447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2005) (No. 05-56040)3

Second Amended and Supplemental Complaint for Declaratory, Injunctive,
or Other Relief and for Review of Agency Decision, *Gill v. Office of
Personnel Management*, 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (2010) (No. 09-10309-
JLT)10

16B Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper, Federal
Practice and Procedure § 4014 (2d ed. 2010)6
